# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v07 Stylesheet Version v02

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF ASSIGNOR'S INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date	
Avion, Inc.	2003-12-02	

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name	Street Address	Internal Address	City	State/Country	Postal Code
Avion Manufacturing, Inc.	18089 Edison Avenue		Chesterfield	MISSOURI	63005

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number	5824897	

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

FAX NUMBER: 314-345-6060

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

When the customer number has been provided, the Office of Public Records will obtain the correspondence data from the

official record on file at the USPTO. **CUSTOMER NUMBER: 027128** 

NAME OF PERSON SIGNING:	/Rebecca J. Brandau/
DATE SIGNED:	2003-12-10

Total Attachments: 2 source=ASSIGN1.tif source=ASSIGN2.tif

800009347

**REEL: 014186 FRAME: 0038** 

**PATENT** 

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Avion, Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), and formally having an office at 11520 St. Charles Rock Road, Bridgeton, Missouri 63044, until April 1, 1997, and then having an office at 18077 Edison Avenue, Chesterfield, Missouri 63005 until September 1, 1999, and now having its principal office and place of business at 18089 Edison Avenue, Chesterfield, Missouri 63005, is the owner of a certain new and useful invention relating to a BLADE STATIC BALANCING FIXTURE, for which application was made as U.S. Patent Application No. 08/700,736 filed on August 15, 1996, for which U.S. Letters Patent issued as U.S. Patent No. 5,824,897 on October 20, 1998; and

WHEREAS, Assignor is the owner by Assignment recorded at reel 8173 and frame 0490, and in full possession of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

WHEREAS, Avion Manufacturing, Inc., a corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having its principal office and place of business at 18089 Edison Avenue, Chesterfield, Missouri 63005, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

NOW THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN, BE IT KNOWN THAT, for good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does hereby assign, sell, transfer and set over to said Assignee, Assignor's entire right, title and interest in and to said Patents, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee for its own use and for the use of its legal representatives,

PATENT REEL: 014186 FRAME: 0039 successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patents are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made; and the same to include any and all past and present rights and powers, under statutory and common law, which have accrued or may accrue to Assignor of any or all kind and nature appertaining to said Patents.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has hereunto set its hand and seal.

Avion,	Inc.		
(Assignor)			
By:	Joseph T. Bus	Seel	
Name:	Joseph T. Buckel		
Title:	Vice President and	d Secretary	
Date:	December 2, 20	<i>0</i> 3	
STATE OF MISSOURI )			
		) SS	
COLIN	TY OF ST. LOUIS	) .	

On this Z day of November, 2003 before me, the undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said State, personally appeared Joseph T. Buckel known to me to be a Vice President and Secretary of the corporation that executed the within instrument on behalf of the corporation therein named, and acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the within instrument pursuant to its by-laws or a resolution of its Board of Directors.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

TANYA SIEBERT
Notary Public - Notary Seal
STATE OF MISSOURI
Lincoln County

Notary Public Lincoln County

My Commission Expires: July 24, 2005

My Commission Expires:

**RECORDED: 12/10/2003** 

STLD01-1043410-1

2 of 2